
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
11 March 2024 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Christina Ewbank (Chair); Councillors Ali Dehdashty (Deputy-Chair) 
Kathy Ballard, Daniel Butcher, Andy Collins, Hugh Parker, Kshama Shore, 
David Small and Stephen Gilbert (Audit Independent Member) 
 
Quorum: 2 

Published: Monday 4th March 2024 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 

on 28 November 2023. 
  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   
  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
  

4 Questions by members of the public.   
 
 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 

has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
  

5 Urgent items of business.   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 

added to the agenda. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 
 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
  
  

7 External Audit update   
 
 A verbal update by the Council’s External Auditor, Deloitte. 

Public Document Pack



 

  
8 Treasury Management Quarterly Update  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Performance. 

  
9 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

  
10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report - Quarter 3  (Pages 39 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

  
11 Data Analytics Strategy for Internal Audit  (Pages 75 - 84) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
12 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee is 

scheduled for Wednesday 26 June 2024. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired.  If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the 
meeting or when you arrive so that they can set you up with the relevant equipment to link 
into the system.   
 
This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be being webcast and may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the 
start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to have 
consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  



 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:  
Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (prior to the start of the meeting), 
with the exception of Planning Committee meetings where registering to speak must be 
made in accordance with the relevant public speaking rules set out in the Council’s 
constitution.  

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 28 November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Christina Ewbank (Chair). 
 

Councillors Ali Dehdashty (Deputy-Chair), Kathy Ballard, Daniel Butcher, Andy Collins, 
Hugh Parker, Kshama Shore, David Small and 
Stephen Gilbert (Audit Independent Member). 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance (Section 151 Officer)), Steven 
Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Jackie Humphrey 
(Chief Internal Auditor), Ross Sutton (Head of Financial Reporting) and Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Ben Sheriff, Deloitte, External Auditor (until completion of Item: External Audit update) 
   
24 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held 5 October 2023, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and the Chair signed the minutes. 
  

25 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were no apologies. 
  

26 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
  

27 Questions by members of the public. 
 
The Chair confirmed that no questions had been received. 
  

28 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
  

29 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 2 28 November 2023 

There were no requests to address the meeting. 
  

30 External Audit update 
 
Steven Houchin, Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (IDCFO), provided a 
verbal update of progress regarding Deloitte’s external audit of 2020-2021 
since the last meeting.  
  
In his report, the IDCFO noted that the majority of queries had been resolved 
and that Deloitte expected to bring a Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 to the 
next Audit and Governance Committee in February. The update highlighted 
that Deloitte now required the 2020-21 audit to take account of issues raised 
by RAAC (Reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete), and that Deloitte would 
not be resourcing work on the audit for a three week period over Christmas due 
to lack of staff. The IDCFO concluded with a brief update on the status of local 
authority audits nationally.   
  
Deloitte’s representative, Ben Sheriff, (attending remotely) explained that the 
company’s position on the RAAC issue was consistent with other auditors and 
confirmed that Deloitte expected to present a Statement of Accounts for 2020-
21 at the next committee meeting.  
  
The Committee considered the update.  
  
Members queried why RAAC issues, which had come to light in 2023, were 
concerning an audit of 2020-21. The IDCFO confirmed this point had been 
raised with Deloitte and had logged a request that Deloitte consider how the 
issue could be managed to avoid further delays to the 2020-21 Audit.  The 
IDCFO reported that identification of potential RAAC was scheduled to be 
completed by mid-December and follow up investigations if required would take 
place in January. 
  
Following further comments from members, Officers explained Deloitte’s 
auditing process, which identified particular areas such as housing benefit and 
debt recovery for review and sample testing, followed by a second internal 
review, which often led to additional queries. 
  
In response to concerns over possible delays, Deloitte and Finance Officers 
confirmed that the vast majority of queries had been closed and cleared and 
that both parties expected that a Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 would be 
brought to the next committee meeting. Officers confirmed that management of 
RAAC issues would be challenged again if necessary. 
  
Resolved (unanimously) - To note the verbal update.  
  

31 Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management 
 
Lee Ewan, RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) Monitoring 
Officer (RIPA MO), presented the report, supported by Oliver Dixon, Lawyer 
and Senior Responsible Officer for RIPA compliance. The presentation 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 3 28 November 2023 

included an explanation of the powers available to the Council under the Act 
and highlighted that no applications had been made to use the covert 
surveillance or undercover powers during the whole of the period covered by 
the report.  
  
The Chair thanked the RIPA MO for the report and invited questions and 
comments from Members.  
  
In the following discussions, Officers confirmed that, while there had been no 
covert surveillance or undercover activity over the past year, it was best 
practice to report annually. The RIPA MO explained that, following a 
recommendation from IPCO’s (Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office) 
2022 inspection of the Council’s surveillance management systems, the 
Council’s policy had been updated to include a specific section concerning 
collection and management of personal data during surveillance. Officers 
confirmed that the one investigation carried out since then had fully complied 
with the revised policy, with case data deleted as soon as the deadline for 
appeal had passed.  
  
Members thanked Officers for the report and complimented the Team on its 
thorough approach, which gave assurance and confidence that the Council 
was complying with relevant legislation and Home Office Code of Practice.   
  
Resolved (unanimously)  
To note the covert surveillance summary for September 2022 to September 
2023. 
  

32 External Assessment Report 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) introduced the External Annual 
Assessment report.  This included an outline of the periodic assessments 
required to ‘audit the auditors’, a summary review of the resultant 
recommendations, the Team’s responses, and the Team’s approach to secure 
both qualitative as well as quantitative performance measures. 
  
The Committee considered the report.   
  
The CIA confirmed that a request had been logged for an introduction meeting 
between Internal Audit and the new external auditors, Grant Thornton, once 
they were in place.   
  
Following queries from Members, Officers provided further explanation of the 
two recommendations from the review that had required further consideration 
and comment from the Chief Finance Officer/151 Officer. The CIA clarified the 
pay award policy of the Council.  
  
The CIA undertook, for the end of year report, to follow up a request that any 
changes where recommendations had been complied with would be 
highlighted, for clarity.    
  

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 4 28 November 2023 

Resolved (unanimously)  
To note the information in the report.   
  

33 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Work Report - Quarter 2 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report, which 
included a summary of the process adopted by the Internal Audit Team and an 
explanation of its work to date, as outlined in the report and appendices.  
  
Following questions from Members, Officers noted that:  
       The report’s approach to income savings figures from counter-fraud work 

followed national guidelines. 
       Internal Audit’s work to support anti-slavery was most apparent in the work 

of the counter-fraud team, which worked closely with the Police to provide 
useful information and guide victims to support services.  

       Additional progress had been made to both items with ‘red’ RAG status 
since the close of the period covered by the report (July-September 2023) 
and follow up actions with Film Liaison had been completed. Officers would 
check the average licensing fees for location filming and feedback to 
Members.  

       CMT (Corporate Management Team) would consider adding the issue of 
RAAC to the Strategic Risk Register at its next meeting. 

       Auditing best practice had shown that a two-person checking process did 
not require the individuals to come from different departments to be 
effective at preventing fraud and could benefit from using persons who 
understood the business.   

       The training programme to raise fraud awareness across the Council was 
run on a rolling basis in recognition of staff turnover. Departments covered 
to date this year included all teams within Housing, Revenue and Benefits 
and Customer First.  

       Commitments to specific date deadlines would be sought from those 
departments with more than one follow-up, including those expecting 
changes to the team.  

  
Members congratulated the positive score achieved by Council’s IT Team from 
an external review of IT security. Officers confirmed that the results of the audit 
on cloud computing would be brought to the Committee’s meeting in February.   
  
Resolved (unanimously)  
To note the information in the report, along with further information 
requirements identified by Members during the meeting. 
  

34 Treasury Management Quarterly Update 
 
Ross Sutton, Head of Financial Reporting, presented the update and the 
Committee considered the report.  
  
Following questions from Members, Officers highlighted, from a Treasury point 
of view, some of the key positive and negative impacts of interest rates over 
the past year.  

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 5 28 November 2023 

  
Officers supported Members’ concerns over the challenge presented by rising 
costs of borrowing and gave assurance of the Finance Team’s work to mitigate 
the impact of interest rates where possible.  
  
Officers confirmed that a Council representative would attend the Bank of 
England’s quarterly economic review meetings. 
  
Officers clarified queries on a number of issues including fixed term deposits, 
projections for likely external debt, and the report’s details of capital 
programme spending, and agreed to share information of the latest figures.  
  
The CFO provided a brief outline of funding reductions since 2010 and drew a 
distinction between the ‘demand-led’ financial challenges being faced by the 
Council, such as the ‘cost of living crisis’, compared to some other Councils 
where financial difficulties were due to poor financial decisions.  
  
The Committee requested a briefing session from the Finance Team to help 
Members to better understand the Council’s current position.    
  
Resolved (unanimously): 
To note that Treasury Management Activities for the period April to September 
2023 had been in accordance with the approved Treasury Strategies. 
  

35 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the outcomes of the 
Corporate Management Team’s quarterly review of the Risk Register. The 
presentation noted the addition of two further risks around housing and CMT’s 
response to the Committee’s suggestion to add the issue of outstanding 
external audits to the Risk Register.  
  
The Committee thanked the CIA for the report and there were no questions. 
The CIA noted the potential future inclusion of the RAAC issue in the risk 
register. 
  
Resolved (unanimously)  
To note the update to the Strategic Risk Register 
  

36 Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 28 February 2024 
at 6pm in the Court Room, Eastbourne Town Hall. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
Councillor Christina Ewbank (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

11 March 2024 
 

Report Title: 
 

Treasury Management 
 

Report of: 
 

Director of Finance and Performance (Chief Finance Officer 
– S151 Officer)   
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present details of recent Treasury Management 
activities. 
 

Officer 
Recommendations: 
 

The Committee is recommended to note that Treasury 
Management Activities for the period April to December 2023 
have been in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Strategies. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code). 
 

Contact Officer(s): 
 

Name: Ross Sutton 
Post title: Head of Financial Reporting 
e-mail: ross.sutton@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07591 988346 
 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (revised 2021). 

1.2 A requirement of the Code is the creation and maintenance of a Treasury 
Management Policy Statement (TMSS) which sets out the policies and objectives 
of the Council’s treasury management activities. Regular monitoring reports are 
required to
[...]
 looking at controls alone.  
These have been listed at the bottom of the plan as these will be carried out by 
the Chief Internal Auditor, and possibly the Audit Manager, but will not take time 
out of the Internal Audit Plan to be carried out by the Internal Auditors. 

4.10 The draft indicative Internal Audit Plan can be found at Appendix B. 

4.11 This draft indicative plan has been taken to Corporate Management Team for 
consideration. 

4.12 The plan is in place to provide a list of audits that will be carried out if no other 
work is requested from the team.  However, by using the percentage approach, 
if and when other work is requested, it will be carried out within the time 
allocated for that department and will mean that one of the audits already in the 
plan will have to be dropped.  The aim is to ensure that the breadth of audit work 
across all areas is maintained whilst still being able to be flexible to requests.  
Should work be requested that would take the department beyond the 

Page 33



percentage allocated then a conversation would be held to decide on the 
importance of the piece of work being requested. 

4.13 The work of the team will be reported quarterly to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

5.0 Financial Appraisal 

5.1 There are no financial implications. 

6.0 Legal Implications 

6.1 This report takes account of regulation 5 of the Audit and Accounts Regulations 
2015 which requires the Council to “undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.” 

7.0 Risk Management Implications 

7.1 If the council does not have an effective governance framework that is subject to 
proper oversight by Councillors it will not be able to demonstrate that it has in 
place adequate means to safeguard council assets and services, and it could be 
subject to criticism from the council’s external
[...]

Council Vehicles

Leasehold Management - extensions, variations 

Licences

Allotments

Allocations

Coastal Protection

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: 11th March 2024 
Title: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the three 

quarters of the financial year 2023-2024 – 1st April 2023 to 
31st December 2023. 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud for the three quarters of the financial year 
2023-2024 – 1st April 2023 to 31st December 2023. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identify any further information 
requirements. 
The committee is requested to consider and approve 
the Audit Charter. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review, and to keep under review the probity and 
effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and 
operational, including the council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk. 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Jackie Humphrey 
Post title:  Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail:  jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number:  01323 415925 
 
1  Introduction 
1.1  The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes the duties to agree 

an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and operational, 
including the council’s arrangements for identifying and managing risk. 

1.2  The quarterly report includes a review of work undertaken by Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud.   

1.3  This report summarises the work carried out by Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
during the first three quarters of the financial year 2023-24. 

2  Review of the work of Internal Audit carried out in th
[...]
ent risk was identified. 

3.16 Modern Slavery – the team have joined working operations with multiple 
Government Agencies and Sussex Police in tackling potential Modern Slavery 
offences across the town.  The council has assisted in providing information in 
support of eight investigations within this quarter.   

3.17 Fraud awareness – the team have delivered fraud awareness training 
throughout the organisation with bespoke sessions delivered to teams within 
Housing, Customer Service, Council Tax and Finance.  An awareness session 
for the Customer Service Fraud champions, Housing Needs officers and Home 
Upgrade Grant team were delivered during this quarter. 

3.18 A table showing the savings made by the Counter Fraud team in the three 
quarters of 2023-2024 can be found at Appendix D. 

4 Governance of Companies 
4.1 The Chief Financial Officer has requested that the Audit and Governance 

Committee be given updates of assurance on the financial and governance 
arrangements of the companies. 

Page 42



4.2 It has been arranged that the Boards of the companies adding an agenda item to 
their quarterly meetings to consider the financial and governance arrangements 
and to make a statement on this.  These statements will be reported to this 
committee.  It should be noted that because of the dates of the Board meetings 
and the reporting schedule for this committee, there will be timing differences.  
However, all statements received in the quarter being reported on will be 
included in the report. 

4.3 A standard statement to be used, if the relevant Board considers the 
arrangements to be in order, has been agreed.  Boards are expected to clarify 
any concerns of which they are aware. 

4.4 The following is a table showing the date of meetings where the governance 
statement was considered: 

Company Quarter 
One 

Quarter 
Two 

Quarter 
Three 

Eastbourne Homes Ltd 27.07.23 21.09.23 14.12.23 
South East Environmental Services Ltd 07.06.23 20.09.23 13.12.2
[...]
ublic participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	8 Treasury Management Quarterly Update
	Link Group – Economic commentary

	9 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25
	Appendix A - Draft Internal Audit Plan - Calculation of audit time available
	Appendix B - Draft Internal Audit Plan

	10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report - Quarter 3
	Appendix A - Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud work
	Appendix B - Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud
	Appendix C - Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud Work
	Appendix D - Quarterly report on Audit and Counter Fraud Work
	Appendix E - Internal Audit Charter - final
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Definition of Internal Audit
	3.	Requirement for Internal Audit
	4.	Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
	5.	The Mission of Internal Audit
	6.	Core Principles for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing
	7.	Code of Ethics
	8.	Definition of Chief Audit Executive (CAE), Board and Senior Management
	9.	Role and Mandate
	10.	Scope and Objectives of Internal Audit
	11.	Rights of Access
	12.	Position Within the Organisation
	13.	Independence and Objectivity
	14.	Avoidance of Conflicts of Interest
	15.	Chief Internal Auditor – Other Responsibilities
	16.	Areas of Work
	17.	Internal Audit Plan
	18.	Audit Work
	19.	Reporting and Monitoring
	20.	Resourcing
	21.	Assurances to Parties Outside of the Councils
	22.	Responsibilities of Managers and Internal Audit
	23.	Relationships with Elected Members
	24.	Review of the Charter


	11 Data Analytics Strategy for Internal Audit
	APPENDIX A - DATA ANALYTICS STRATEGY - final
	APPENDIX B - DATA STRATEGY ACTION PLAN - final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 11 March 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Ali Dehdashty (Deputy-Chair, In the Chair), Kathy Ballard, Andy Collins, 
Hugh Parker, David Small and Stephen Gilbert (Audit Independent Member). 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Steven Houchin (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Jackie Humphrey 
(Chief Internal Auditor), Ross Sutton (Head of Financial Reporting) and Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer).  
 
Also in attendance:  
Ben Sheriff, Deloitte, External Auditor (attended until completion of Agenda Item: External 
Audit update). 
   
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2023 were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 
  

2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by officers as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none 
  

3 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ewbank, Butcher and Shore and 
from Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer).  
  
Councillor Penny Di Cara attended as substitute for Councillor Shore. 
  
Councillor Dehdashty (Deputy Chair) took the Chair for the meeting.  
  

4 Questions by members of the public. 
 
Officers confirmed that no questions had been received. 
  

5 Urgent items of business. 
 
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items. 
  



Audit and Governance Committee 2 11 March 2024 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
  

7 External Audit update 
 
Steven Houchin, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO), provided a verbal 
update on the status of the remaining outstanding items of the audit for 2020-
21, which included on substantive item regarding RAAC inspections and a 
number of minor queries, and noted that an extra-ordinary meeting of the 
Committee would be called as and when the final accounts for 2020-21 were 
ready to present before the next scheduled meeting later in the summer.   
  
The DCFO provided an outline of the Government’s proposed process for 
tackling the backlog of local government audits nationwide, currently under 
consultation, for which any outstanding audits would be subject. The proposals 
included a schedule of deadlines for returning accounts for years 2020/21 
through to 2024/25.  
  
The Chair thanked the DCFO and invited comment from Ben Sheriff, 
representative of the Council’s External Auditors, Deloitte, who joined the 
meeting remotely.  Mr. Sheriff explained how resolution of two of the 
outstanding audit items, regarding RAAC and Pensions, relied on outside 
parties and noted Deloitte’s plans to reschedule staff resources.  Mr. Sheriff 
said that Deloitte would make efforts to meet any deadlines that were 
introduced by the Government to address the backlog, but this would be 
dependent on the local authority having published draft accounts.   
  
Officers confirmed that draft accounts for 2022 had been published and 2023 
accounts were due to be published.   
  
At the request of Members, the DCFO provided additional details regarding the 
outstanding RAAC and Pension items for the 2020/21 audit and Mr. Sheriff 
outlined the expected timescales for completing the RAAC issue.   
  
Mr. Sheriff confirmed that, on resolution of the outstanding items, Deloitte 
would produce its Statement of Accounts, the 1SA260 Report, for the Council’s 
Finance Team to review and agree before presentation to the Committee.   
  
Members expressed disappointment and frustration of the delays in delivering 
the outstanding audits and listed the series of missed promised delivery dates, 
from Committee meeting minutes dating back to 2022.    
  
While Members recognised the impact of the late arising RAAC issue, and the 
problems being experienced nationwide, there was unanimous dissatisfaction 
with the situation, and calls were made for lessons to be learnt.   
  
Members enquired about the expected fees from Deloitte and raised concerns 
over potential increases incurred by the delays. Officers outlined the process 
with the PSAA around managing any additional fee charging.  



Audit and Governance Committee 3 11 March 2024 

  
Resolved (Unanimously) 
To note the update. 
  

8 Treasury Management Quarterly Update 
 
Ross Sutton, Head of Financial Reporting (HFR), presented the Treasury 
Management update for Quarter 3, and the Committee considered the report.   
  
Following questions and comments from Members, Officers confirmed that 
figures presented in Table 6 were down mainly due to the deferral of schemes 
rather than underspend and that reductions in the capital programme budget 
may be considered going forward.   
  
Officers explained that more detailed information regarding performance of 
capital projects was reported to Cabinet and agreed to provide the information 
to Committee Members for background.   
  
Resolved (unanimously) 
To note the report. 
  

9 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) introduced the report and 
explained the rationale of the approach adopted by the Internal Audit Team to 
ensure an appropriate and timely internal audit function, with focus areas that 
aligned to those of the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
  
The CIA highlighted a particular challenge presented by number of pending 
organisational changes, including in Theatres and Sovereign Centre, but noted 
that the Internal Audit Plan was designed to be flexible to accommodate 
changing circumstances mid-way in any one year.    
  
The CIA reported that the Internal Audit Team was now at full complement, 
which provided robust assurance for delivering the Plan as well as a number of 
proactive projects, listed at the end of Appendix B.   
  
The Chair thanked the Internal Audit Team for it work and Members 
congratulated the CIA on achieving a full team and its project proposals.   
  
Following questions, the CIA further clarified the area selection process, noting 
the key considerations that helped inform the decision making, and confirmed 
that departmental requests and time between audits for any one department 
were included as considerations.  
  
Members highlighted the importance of the issue of temporary accommodation 
and the CIA confirmed that a section to update the Committee on audit actions 
around this topic, including the date of the last audit, would be included in the 
Quarterly update report for the next meeting.   
  



Audit and Governance Committee 4 11 March 2024 

The CIA clarified the nature of the projects work and the approach the Team 
would be taking.   
  
Resolved (unanimously) 
To approve the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2024/2025.  
  

10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report - Quarter 3 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), provided a summary of the 
activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the three quarters of the 
financial year, from 1st April 2023 to 31st December 2023.  
  
Highlights noted by the CIA included:  
       Trials of a new approach for working with Finance to address outstanding 

recommendations  
       That the number of follow-ups was down overall  
       The positive results from the Counter Fraud team, in particular its work 

around tenancies 
       That business continuity plans (BCPs) were now mostly complete, including 

for Events (verbal update), and plans were in place to progress outstanding 
areas; and 

       A summary of the revised audit charter being brought to the Committee for 
approval (Appendix E).   

  
Following questions from Members, the CIA provided more details and an 
update of the issues noted under Complaints in Appendix C. The CIA also 
clarified a number of points around the management of housing application 
lists and enquiries and agreed to provide background information regarding 
figures in the next report.  
  
Resolved (unanimously) 
1.    To note the information in the report; and  
2.    To approve the Audit Charter.  
  

11 Data Analytics Strategy for Internal Audit 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) explained that the report was 
being presented to ensure the Committee’s awareness of how data analytics 
was being used by Internal Audit. 
  
In her summary, the CIA described the current and proposed Internal Auditing 
testing approaches and explained the rationale for the Data Analytics Strategy 
being adopted and the choices of software for the initial stages.   
  
The Committee considered the report.   
  
Speaking on behalf of the Committee, the Chair welcomed the well-illustrated 
report and commended the approach taken by the Team, which promised 
significant benefits at low cost.  
  



Audit and Governance Committee 5 11 March 2024 

Resolved (unanimously) 
To note the report. 
  

12 Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 26th June 2024 at 
6pm.  
 

The meeting ended at 7.21 pm 

 
Councillor   


